

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

C.H., a minor, by and through his)
Parent, **Kimberly Williams**,)
individually, and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated,)

E.W., a minor, by and through his)
Parent, **Nina Williams**, individually,)
and on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

J.F. a minor, by and through his)
Parents, **Natalie Wieters and**)
Larry Freedman, individually, and)
on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

The School District of)
Philadelphia,)

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-06210-MSG

ORDER

AND NOW, this _____ day of _____, 2015, upon
consideration of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiffs’ response thereto, and
any replies, it is **HEREBY ORDERED** that Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss is
DENIED.

BY THE COURT:

Mitchell S. Goldberg, J.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

C.H., a minor, by and through his)
Parent, **Kimberly Williams**,)
individually, and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated,)

E.W., a minor, by and through his)
Parent, **Nina Williams**, individually,)
and on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

J.F. a minor, by and through his)
Parents, **Natalie Wieters and)
Larry Freedman**, individually, and)
on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**The School District of)
Philadelphia,**)

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-06210-MSG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Extended School Year Services 1

 B. Statement of Facts 3

 C. The Hearing Officers’ Findings 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Complaint Alleges Harm to the Plaintiff Children Arising From the Failure to Consider the Amount and Duration of ESY Services 7

 B. The Complaint Alleges Harm to the Separate Substantive Rights of Parents to Meaningfully Participate in the Formulation of Their Children’s Programs 9

 C. The Complaint Alleges That Plaintiffs Are Subject to an Illegal Policy, Custom or Practice to Which They Will Continue to be Subject in the Future 13

 D. E.W.’s Claim is Declaratory in Nature 14

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Battle v. Pennsylvania</i> , 629 F.2d 269 (3d Cir. 1980)	1, 2
<i>Beth V. by Yvonne V. v. Carroll</i> , 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>C.G. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1523, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90028 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2009) ...	13
<i>Christopher S. ex rel. Rita S. v. Stanislaus Cnty. Office of Educ.</i> , 384 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>D.B. v. Gloucester Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 F. App'x 564 (3d Cir. 2012)	6, 10, 12
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Doug C. v. Haw. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 720 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>F.H. v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , ODR No. 01002 09-10/AS (Skidmore, May 26, 2010), 55 IDELR 57	8
<i>Hendrick Hudson Cent. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	6
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	10
<i>J.T. ex. rel. A.T. v. Dumont Public Schools</i> , 533 F. App'x 44 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>K.R. v. Phila. Sch. Dist.</i> , Spec. Ed. Op. 1506 (Zirkel, July 26, 2004), 41 IDELR 223	8
<i>Korman v. Walking Co.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	15

P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125370 (E.D. Pa Oct. 31, 2011)..13,
14, 15

R.L. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. School Bd.,
757 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2014)11

Reusch v. Fountain,
872 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994)8, 9

Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.,
471 U.S. 359 (1985)6

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007)6, 9

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)6

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)6

REGULATIONS

22 Pa. Code § 14.1323

34 C.F.R. § 300.1062, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

71 Fed. Reg. 46540 (Aug. 14, 2006)3

Letter to Baugh, 211 IDELR 481 (1987)2
